APPROVED
APR 08 2014

MICHIGAN STATE
ADMINISTRATIVE BOARL

Lansing, Michigan March 25, 2014

A regular meeting of the State Administrative Board was held in the Lake Superior Room,
1st Floor, Michigan Library and Historical Center, on Tuesday, March 25, 2014, at 11:00
a.m.

Present: Mike Gadola, representing Rick Snyder, Governor, Chairperson
Nat Forstner, representing Brian Calley, Lt. Governor
Rose Jarois, representing Ruth Johnson, Secretary of State
Michael Reilly, representing Bill Schuette, Attorney General
Melissa Castro, representing, R. Kevin Clinton, State Treasurer
Ross Fort, representing Michae! P. Flanagan, Superintendent of Public
Instruction
Laura Mester, representing Kirk T. Steudle, Director, Department of
Transportation
Shelby Troub, Secretary

Others Present:

Meagan Bryant, Pat Mullen, Department of Technology, Management and Budget; Bill
Rottiers, Department of Transportation

1. CALL TO ORDER:
Mr. Gadola called the meeting to order and led the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag.

2. READING OF MINUTES OF PRECEDING MEETING AND APPROVAL
THEREOF:

Ms. Mester moved to approve the minutes of the regular meeting of March 11, 2014.
Supported by Mr. Reilly, the motion was unanimously adopted.

3. HEARING OF CITIZENS ON MATTERS FALLING UNDER JURISDICTION OF THE
BOARD:

None
4, COMMUNICATIONS:

None



March 25, 2014 No. 2

UNFINISHED BUSINESS:
None

NEW BUSINESS:

None

REPORTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF COMMITTEES:
(Please see the following pages)



APPROVED March 25, 2014 No. 3

March 25, 2014

Michigan State
Administrative Board_

COMMITTEE REPCRT TO THE
STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD

The Honorable Rick Snyder, Governor
and
Members of the State Administrative Board

A regular meeting of the Building Committee was held at 11:00 a.m.
on March 18, 2014. Those present being:

@!ﬂggi
Chairperson: Melissa Castro, representing Approved i )14

State Treasurer Clinton

Member: David Murley, representing Approved
Governor Snyder -

Member: Jenell Leonard, representing Approved
Lt. Governor Calley

Others: Iris Lopez, Michael Reilly, Department of Attorney Ceneral; William
Kordenbrock, Department of State; Pat Mullen, Janet Rcuse, Shelby
Troub, Department of Technology, Management and Budget; Bill
Rottiers, Department of Transportation;

Ms. Castro called the meeting to order.

The Building Committee Regular Agenda was presented.

Following discussion, Mr. Murley noved that the Regular Agenda be
recommended to the State Administrative Board for approval. The

motion was supported by Ms. Leonard and unanimously adopted.

Ms. Castro adjourned the meeting.



March 25, 2014 No. 4

03/14/44 — 10:00 a.m. — FINAL

AGENDA

BUILDING COMMITTEE / STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD
March 18, 2014 / March 25, 2014
11:00 A.M. Lake Superior Room 1* Fioor
Michigan Library and Historical Center

This agenda is for general informational purposes only. At its discretion, the Building
Committee may revise this agenda and may take up other issues at the meeling.

AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

1. DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY, MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET, LANSING
- Mason Building - Fagade Repairs
File No. 071/11193.CAK - Index Nos. 11758 and 44103 - Contract No. Y 14128
Recommended Contract Award: M One Limited, Inc., Detroit; $1,482,800.00

Description and Justification

The purpose of this contract is to make repairs to the stone fagade to eliminate a long
term water infiltration issue resulting in damage to the building's interior. The project
scope will also include repairs to the east courtyard masonry and the concrete pianters
near the loading dock.

Funding Source

100% Lump Sum Special Maintenance Funds - GF

2. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, IONIA — lonia Correctional Facility - Video
Management and Perimeter Surveillance Enhancement
File No. 472/12215 RMP - Index No. 40630 - Contract No. Y 14129
Recommended Contract Award: MKC Group, Inc., Bay City; $674,180.00

Description and Justification

The purpose of this contract is to upgrade the perimeter security lighting system and
install a Closed Circuit Television (CCTV) camera system at the lonia Correctional
Facility. The project will replace existing high pressure sodium lighting fixtures with new
energy efficient LED (Light-Emitting Diode) fixtures. The lighting system will be
integrated with the CCTV and motion detection to aliow light dimming to thirty percent in
normal conditions. When motion is detected by the camera, the lighting level will
increase to one hundred percent. The integrated lighting controls and CCTV system will
save energy and maintain perimeter security.

Funding Source

100% Agency Operating Funds



March 25, 2014 No. 5

03/14/14 — 10:00 a.m. — FINAL

3. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, IONIA - Richard A. Handlon Correctional
Facility — Video Management and Perimeter Surveillance Enhancement
File No. 472/12220.RMP - Index No. 39570 - Contract No. Y 14130
Recommended Contract Award: MKC Group, Inc., Bay City; $698,200.00

Description and Justification

The purpose of this contract is to upgrade the perimeter security lighting system and
install a Closed Circuit Television (CCTV) camera system at the Richard A. Handlon
Correctiona! Facility. The project will replace existing high pressure sodium lighting
fixtures with new energy efficient LED (Light Emitting Diode) fixtures. The lighting
system will be integrated with the CCTV and motion detection to allow light dimming to
thirty percent in normal conditions. When motion is detected by the camera, the lighting
level will increase to one hundred percent. The integrated lighting controls and CCTV
system will save energy and maintain perimeter security.

Funding Source

100% Agency Operating Funds

4. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, ST. LOUIS - St. Louis Correctional Facility
- Video Management and Perimeter Surveillance Enhancement
File No. 472/13117.RMP - Index No. 80230 - Contract No. Y 14131
Recommended Contract Award: MKC Group, Inc., Bay City; $639,610.00

Description and Justification

The purpose of this contract is to upgrade the perimeter security lighting system and
install a Closed Circuit Television (CCTV) camera system at the St. Louis Correctional
Facility. The project will replace existing high pressure sodium lighting fixtures with new
energy efficient LED (Light Emitting Diode} fixtures. The lighting system will be
integrated with the CCTV and motion detection to allow light dimming to thirty percent in
normal condition. When motion is detected by the camera, the lighting level will increase
to one hundred percent. The integrated lighting controls and CCTV syster will save
energy and maintain perimeter security.

Funding Source

100% Agency Operating Funds

5. DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, JACKSON — Duane L. Waters Hospital —
Entrance Road and C-Unit Perimeter Redevelopment
File No. 472/13290.RMP- Index No. 11769 - Contract No. Y 14132
Recommended Contract Award: Blue Spader Contractors, Inc., Warren;
$1,046,000.00

Description and Justification

The purpose of this contract is to relocate the entrance road to a location north of the
"C" unit, extend the existing Charles Egeler Correctional Facility secured perimeter
fence to include the "C" unit, and to extend al! walks, roadways, utilities and security
system to the "C" unit. These improvements will improve efficiency, security, and cost
effectiveness.



March 25, 2014 No. 6

03/14/M14 - 10:00 a.m. - FINAL

Funding Source
100% Lump Sum Special Maintenance Funds — GF

6. DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AND VETERANS AFFAIRS, JACKSON -
Jackson Readiness Center — Parking Lot Improvements/General Purpose
Storage Building
File No. 511/13303 . AGY - Index Nos. 13658 and 13958 - Contract No. Y 14133
Recommended Contract Award: Antler Construction, inc., Canton; $897,505.00

Description and Justification

The purpose of this contract is to construct a fenced in, aggregate surface, military
vehicle parking area, and a steel storage building. The existing parking and dry storage
space is not sufficient to support the equipment attached to the units. The parking lot
and storage building wiil fulfill allowable storage space requirements indicated in the
design criteria and provide sufficient dry storage for equipment and supplies attached to
the units.

Funding Source

50% State Construction Funds

50% Federal Funds

7. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY, HOLT - Clark Number 1995
Site — Remediation and Site Restoration
File No. 761/11339.BDH - Index No. 44801 - Contract No. Y 14134
Recommended Contract Award: EVR, Inc., Okemos; $492,680.50

Description and Justification

The purpose of this contract is to remediate the soil at a former leaking underground
storage tank. The contractor will demolish, remove, and dispose of paving; excavate,
transport and dispose of contaminated soil and dewater the excavation as needed; and
transport and dispose of seepage water and stormwater runoff. The contractor will
provide and place specified chemicals in the open excavation to assist the natural
attenuation of contamination that may remain. The contractor will provide, place, and
compact backfill, restore a stormwater inlet, and pave the excavated area with asphalt.
Funding Source

100% Refined Petroleum Funds

MODIFICATION TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT

8. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY, CHAPIN-Chapin General
Store Site—Free Product Removal and Operation and Maintenance Services
File No. 761/09200.SAR - Index No. 44601- Contract No. Y12025
ARCADIS of Michigan (Formerly Malcolm Pirnie of Michigan, Inc.); Lansing;
Modification No. 4, Increase $93,287.00
ISID No. 00284 - Assignment No. 7



March 25, 2014 Na. 7

03/14/14 —10:00 a.m. — FINAL

Description and Justification

The purpose of this modification is to provide one additional year of operation,
maintenance and monitoring (O&M) services for the existing groundwater
interceptor/treatment system. The site is a former gasoline station/general store with
leaking underground storage tanks. Previous investigation identified petroleum
contamination in the form of free product and soil/groundwater contamination. The
original assignment and subsequent modifications provided system monitoring,
groundwater sampling, free product recovery, focused feasibility study and O&M
services. The agency installed interim abatement measures to remove non-aqueous
phase liquid and contaminated groundwater. The work is needed to protect public
health, safety and welfare of the environment.

Funding Source

100% Refined Petroleum Funds

Base Contract $242 325,00 | Provide free product removal and
operation and maintenance of the
remediation system at the site.
Approved Director's Agenda 10/21/11

Maodification No. 1 $129,174.00 | Provide a focused feasibility evaluation
for the implementation of contamination
source removal and one additional year
of operation, maintenance and
monitoring services for the existing
system.

Approved Director's Agenda 06/18/13

Modification No. 2 $104,055.00 | Provide bid specification preparation
and construction oversight services for
the removal of residual source area
contamination.

Approved State Ad Bd Agenda
09/30/13

Modification No. 3 $0.00 | Change Name of Professional from
Malcolm Pirnie, Inc. to Arcadis of M,
LLC who purchased Malcolm Pirnie
effective December 18, 2013

Modification No. 4 $93,287.00 | See justification above

Total Contract $568,841.00

9. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY, KINROSS - Former
Kincheloe Air Force Base - Explosive Ordnance Disposal Site —~Technical
Support Services
File No. 761/10134.SAR- Index No. 44251- Contract No. Y10118
AECOM Technical Services, Inc., Grand Rapids; Modification No. 7, Increase
$50,000.00
ISID No. 00279 - Assignment No. 5



March 25, 2014 No. 8

03/14/14 — 10:00 a.m. -~ FINAL

Description and Justification

The purpose of this modification is to provide additional technical support services,
including technical document review and community outreach. The professional will
review documents provided by the Army Corps of Engineers’ contractors to ensure
compliance with applicable environmental requirements. The professional will submit
review comments to the agency in the form of a technical document review
memorandum.

Funding Source

100% Federal Funds

Base Contract $20,000.00 | Provide technical support services
including technical document review
and community outreach.

Approved Director's Agenda 02/19/10

Modification No. 1 $10,000.00 | Provide additional technical support
services including technical document
review of documents provided by the
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers’
contractors to ensure compliance with
applicable environmental
requirements.

Approved Director’'s Agenda 06/25/10

Modification No. 2 $30,000.00 | Provide continued support for
document review and other tasks
provided by the U.S. Army Corps of
Engineers’ contractors.

Approved Director's Agenda 02/25/11

Modification No. 3 $40,000.00 | Provide continued support for
document review and other tasks
including but not limited to reviewing
documents provided by the U.S. Army
Corps of Engineer's contractors. This
modification will extend the contract to
December 31, 2012.

Approved Director's Agenda 12/22/11

Modification No. 4 $40,000.00 | Provide technical support for
document review and other tasks
including but not limited to documents
provided by the U.S. Army Corps of
Engineers' contractors. The
documents continue to be generated
by the Corps and thus need to be
reviewed for the benefit of the
Department of Envircnmental Quality.
This modification will extend the
contract an additional year to




March 25, 2014 No. 9

03/14/14 — 10:00 a.m. - FINAL

12/31/2013.
Approved Direcior's Agenda 08/24/12

Modification No. 5 $60,000.00 | Provide additional technical support
services including technical document
review of documents provided by the
U.S. Army Coips of Engineers’
contractors to ensure compliance with
applicable environmental
requirements.

Approved Director's Agenda 09/28/12

Modification No. 6 $50.000.00 | Provide additional technical support
services including technical document
review and community outreach. The
professional will continue to review
documents provided by the Army
Comp of Engineers’ contractors to
ensure compliance with applicable
environmental requirements.

The professional will submit review
comments to the agency in the form of
a technical document review
memorandum.

Approved State Ad Bd Agenda
01/29/13

Modification No. 7 $50,000.00 | See justification above

Total Contract $300,000.00

REVISIONS TO CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS

10.DEPARTMENT OF STATE POLICE, MARQUETTE - 8™ DISTRICT - Public
Safety Consolidation
File No. 551/10364.RAA - Index No. 46600 - Contract No. Y12215
Closner Construction, Marquette; CCO No. 12, Increase $25,000.00

Description and Justification

The purpose of this change order is to compensate the contractor for additional General
Condition costs as a negotiated settlement for the time extension which resulted from
agency-generated project scope changes. This $25,000.00 negotiated settlement
resolves all cost issues for the time exiension for Closner Construction and Sales Inc.
Funding Source

100% State Building Authority Funds

Base Contract $1,459,100.00 | Provide renovation of the facility to
allow consolidation of the department
operations into one state owned
facility.




March 25, 2014 No.

03/14/14 —10:00 a.m. — FINAL
Approved State Ad Bd Agenda
05/15/12

Change Order No. 1 $57,260.96 | 70% Scope Change and 30% Design
Omission

Change Order No. 2 $35,000.00 | 100% Scope Change

Change Order No. 3 $59,819.93 | 57% Field Condition, 22% Scope
Change, 14% Design Error, and 7%
Design Omission

Change Order No. 4 $64,543.74 | 63% Design Error, 25% Scope
Change, 8% Field Condition, and 3%
Design Omission

Change Order No. 5 $9,342.66 | ($5,981.22) Scope Change and 100%
Design Omission

Change Order No. 6 $109,967.10 | 75% Scope Change, 13% Field
Condition, 10% Design Omission and
2% Design Error

Change Order No. 7 $7.952.92 | 100% Scope Change

Change Order No. 8 $77,154.96 | 93% Design Error and 7% Field
Condition

Change Order No. 9 $14,438.02 | 60% Scope Change, 21% Field
Condition and 19% Design Omission

Change Order No. 10 $206,586.00 | 75% Scope Change, 17% Design
Omission, 5% Field Condition and 3%
Design Error

Change Order No. 11 $6,275.25 | 77% Field Condition and 23% Scope
Change

Change Order No. 12 $25,000.00 | 100% Scope Change
See justification above

Total Contract $2,132,441.54

11.DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES, GRAND HAVEN — Grand Haven
State Park — Parking and Traffic Control Improvements
File No. 751/12051.JAG - Index No. 56140 - Contract No. Y13430
Bella Construction, Inc., Holland; CCO Ne. 2, Increase $245,600.00

Description and Justification

The purpose of this change order is to provide owner-requested scope changes,
including the removal of a failing portion of an existing paved parking area, preparation
for repaving, and repaving these areas, and concrete paving and edging in multiple
heavy traffic circulation areas. The area being replaced is about 15% of the total parking
surface and must be replaced as the first step of greater corrective measures. The
existing parking is nearing a point of being unusable and is posing an environmental

and safety risk.
Funding Source

100% State Park Repair and Maintenance Funds

7

10



03/14/14 — 10:00 a.m. — FINAL

March 25, 2014 No. 11

Base Contract

$367,900.00

Reconstruct the park entrances and
parking areas to improve traffic flow,
security, and safety. The design is
coordinated with the City of Grand
Haven's recent street and utility
improvements.

Approved State Ad Bd Agenda
08/06/13

Change Crder No. 1

$142,597.00

100% Scope Change

Change Order No. 2

$245,600.00

100% Scope Change
See justification above

Total Contract

$756,097.00

12.DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY, MILFORD - Coe's Cleaners
Site — Operation and Maintenance of Groundwater Treatment System
File No. 761/09183.RRD - Index No. 44701 - Contract No. Y09175
NESA and Associates, Inc., Warren; CCO No. 5, Increase $111,133.99

Description and Justification

The purpose of this change order is to provide operation and maintenance services for
17 months. This site is contaminated and requires more environmental abatement to
comply with the environmental regulations. It is anticipated that the treatment system
will continue to operate until the groundwater meets cleanup standards.

Funding Source

100% Strategic Water Quality Initiative Funds

Base Contract $151,305.00 | Provide two years of system operation
and maintenance of the groundwater
pump, treatment and discharge system.
Approved Director's Agenda 03/29/09

Change Order No. 1 $41,862.50 | 100% Scope Change

Change Order No. 2 $132,228.00 | 100% Field Condition

Change Order No. 3 $65,834.00 | 100% Scope Change

Change Order No. 4 $53,368.42 | 95% Scope Change and 5% Field
Condition

Change Order No. 5 $111,133.99 | 100% Scope Change
See justification abover

Total Contract $555,731.91

LEASE FOR PRIVATE PROPERTY

13.DEPARTMENT OF STATE, KALKASKA - New Lease No. 11693 with Ronald
Ascione and Janice Ascione, 2101 US 131 NW, Kalkaska, Ml 49646, as Lessor,
- and the State of Michigan by the Department of Technology, Management and
Budget for the Department of State, as Lessee, for 1,500 square feet of office
space located at Unit 3, Lot 10 at 114 West Mile Rd, Kalkaska, M| 49646.

8




March 25, 2014 No. 12

03/14/14 — 10:00 a.m. — FINAL

The Lease is effective upon obtaining State Administrative Board approval and
required signatures. The annual per square foot rental rate for this space
beginning February 1, 2014, or upon substantial completion is $12.11 ($1,513.75
per manth). This is a full-service Lease. This Lease contains two S-year renewal
options with an annual per square foot rental rate of $16.00 ($2,000.00 per
month) for each. This Lease contains a Standard canceliation clause with 90
days' notice. The Attorney General has approved this Lease as to legat form.

Purpose/Business Case:

The purpose of this project is to relocate the Department of State office to a new, more
efficient office that will provide improved amenities for customers and employees.
Benefit:

This new Lease provides a larger office which will alleviate chronic lobby overcrowding
experienced at the present location. The rental rate is within the current market rates
for comparable space.

Funding Source:

0.94% General Funds

99.06% Restricted Funds (TACF 43.04%; Auto Repair Facilities 0.12%, Child Support
Clearance 0.18%; Driver Fees 20.56%; PID 1.59%; Re-instatement Fees 0.85%;
Vehicle Theft Prevention 0.06%; Mobile Home Commission 0.560%;

Marine Safety Fund 0.15%; Enhanced Driver & PID 4.53%; Snowmobile Registration
Fees 0.38%: IDG - MDOT Transportation 26.69%; Recreational Passport 0.040%)
Commitment Level:

10-year Lease with two 5-year options; however, this Lease contains a Standard
cancellation clause with 80 days’ notice.

Risk Assessment:

Non-approval of this Lease will not allow the Department to move to a new location and
improve customer service for the citizens of Kalkaska County.

Zip Code:

4964

SUB-LEASE FOR STATE-OWNED PROPERTY

14.DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH, KALAMAZQOO - Renewal of Sub-
Lease No. 11365 effective March 1, 2012, through August 31, 2016, with
Kalamazoo Community Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services
(KCMHSAS), a Governmental Unit, 3299 Gull Road, Nazareth, Michigan 49074,
as Sub-Lessee, and the State of Michigan by the Department of Technology,
Management and Budget for the Department of Community Health (DCH) as
Sub-Lessor, for 400 square feet of office space located at 322 East Stockbridge,
Kalamazoo, Michigan 49001. The annual per square foot rental income for this
Sub-Lease is $10.50 ($350 per month) through February 28, 2014, and $11.04
($368.00 per month) through August 31, 2016. This Sub-Lease contains an
Either Party cancellation clause with 30 days’ notice.



March 25, 2014 No. 13

03/14/14 - 10:00 a.m. - FINAL

Purpose/Business Case:

This Sub-Lease provides KCMHSAS with office space in close proximity to DCH offices,
as needed for KCMHSAS to provide essential human services to shared clients of DCH
and KCMHSAS, thus advancing the shared missions/goals of KCMHSAS and DCH.
Benefit:

This Sub-Lease allows for continued efficient and convenience for shared clients of
DCH and KCMHSAS.

Funding Source:

Income to the State

Commitment Level:

Four-year, 6 month term; however, this Sub-Lease contains an Either Party cancellation
clause with 30 days' notice. The Parent Lease, Lease No. 11147 with Louis J. Eyde
Limited Family Partnership and George F. Eyde Limited family Partnership permits this
Sub-Lease. The Parent Lease expires September 30, 2016.

Risk Assessment:

Non-approval of this Sub-Lease will hinder the Department from offering convenient and
efficient services for shared clients of DCH and KCMHSAS. Non-approval risks losing
Sub-Lease income.

Zip Code:

49001

ADDENDUM TO LEASE FOR PRIVATE PROPERTY

15.DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY, STERLING HEIGHTS -~ Addendum No. 3 to
Lease No. 10570 approved by the State Administrative Board on July 21, 1998,
ltem No. 7, between Amber Crest, Inc, a Michigan Corporation, 11111 Hall Road,
Suite 425, Utica, Michigan 48317, as Lessor, and the State of Michigan by the
Department of Technology, Management and Budget for the Department of
Treasury as Lessee, for 14,012 square feet of space located at 41300 and 41400
Dequindre, Sterling Heights, Michigan 48314. This Addendum provides for
renovations at the expense of the Lessor, adding two 5-year renewal options,
and adding annual painting of the Lobby to the Lessor Responsibilities. This
Addendum is effective upon obtaining State Administrative Board approval and
required signatures and continues to the termination date of the Lease, or any
extension. This is a full-service Lease. The annual per square foot rental rate for
this space is currently $19.50 ($22,769.50 per month) and beginning March 1,
2014 will be $21.75 ($25,396.75 per month). This Addendum contains two five-
year renewal options. The first renewal option has an annual per square foot
rental rate of $24.50 ($28,607.83 per month) for the period March 1, 2019
through February 29, 2024. The second renewal option has an annual per
square foot rental rate of $27.00 ($31,527.00 per month) for the period March 1,
2024 through February 28, 2029. This Lease contains a Standard cancellation
clause with 90 days' notice. The Attorney General has approved this Addendum
as to legal form.

PurposeiBusiness Case:
The purpose of this Addendum is to provide for renovations at the expense of the
Lessor so the Department can remain in their current location.

10



March 25, 2014 No. 14

03/14/14 - 10:00 a.m. — FINAL

Benefit:
Maintain a presence in the Sterling Heights area which will allow services to be provided

to taxpayers in Livingston, Macomb, and Oakland counties. The rental rate is within the
current market rate for comparable space.

Source of Funds:

100% Restricted Funds

Commitment Level:

Five years, with two 5-year renewal options; however, this Lease contains a Standard
cancellation clause with 90 days’ notice.

Risk Assessment:

Non-approval of this Addendum will hinder the Department from providing services to
taxpayers in Livingston, Macomb and Oakland counties.

Zip Code:

48314

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

16.DEPARTMENT OF STATE POLICE, LANSING - CCO No.15 for Lease No.
10261 approved by the State Administrative Board on December 30, 1996,
between George F. Eyde Limited Family Partnership and subsequently assigned
to Lansing DHS LLC, as Lessor, and the State of Michigan by the Department of
Technology, Management and Budget for the Department of State Police, as
Lessee. This CCO provides for labor and materials to install a protective railing
at a cost not-to-exceed $770.81. The space is located at 4000 Collins Road,
Lansing, Ml 48910.

Purpose/Business Case:

The purpose of this CCO is to install railings to protect the new monitors from being
damaged at the State Emergency Operations Center.

Benefit:

This CCO allows a layer of protection to keep the new monitors from being damaged.
Source of Funds:

100% General Funds

Commitment Level:

Present through February 29, 2016; however, this Lease contains a Standard
cancellation clause with 90 days’ notice.

Risk Assessment:

Non-approval of this CCO will hinder the Department from safeguarding the new
equipment from damage at the State Emergency Operations Center.

Zip Code:

48910

17.DEPARTMENT OF STATE POLICE, LANSING - CCO No. 14 for Lease No.
10261 approved by the State Administrative Board on December 30, 1996
between Lansing DHS, LLC, as Lessor, and the State of Michigan by the
Department of Technology, Management and Budget for the Department of State

11



March 25, 2014 No. 15

03/14/14 - 10:00 a.m. — FINAL

Police, as Lessee. This CCO provides for materials and labor needed to install
three standard 120 voit/20 amp circuits and electric power receptacles at specific
points in the leased premises at a cost not-to-exceed $1,590.00. The spaceis
located at 4000 Collins Road, Lansing, Mi 48910.

Purpose/Business Case:

The purpose of this CCO is to install three standard 120 volt/20 amp circuits and electric
power receptacles at specific points in the leased premises to accommodate a new
wall-mounted TV monitor and transmitter, new TV projector equipment and a new
laminator machine.

Benefit:

This CCO will enable MSP to utilize new electrically powered equipment it has already
acquired.

Source of Funds:

100% General Funds

Commitment Levei:

Present through February 29, 2016; however, this Lease contains a Standard
cancellation clause with 90 days’ notice.

Risk Assessment:

Non-approval of this CCO will preclude the Department from utilizing new electrically
powered equipment it has already acquired as that equipment was intended to be used.
Zip Code:

48910

12



March 25, 2014 No. 16

Ms. Castro presented the Building Committee Report for the regular meeting of
March 18, 2014. After review of the foregoing Building Committee Report, Ms.
Castro moved that the Report covering the regular meeting of March 18, 2014,
be approved and adopted. The mation was supported by Mr. Forstner and
unanimously approved.



March 25, 2014 No. 17

APPROVED

March 25, 2014

Michigan State
Administrative Board
COMMITTEE REPORT TO THE
STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD

The Honorable Rick Snyder, Governor
and
Members of the State Administrative Board

A regular meeting of the Finance and Claims Committee was held at
11:00 a.m. on March 18, 2014. Theose present being:

\
Chairperson: Melissa Castro, representing Approve
State Treasurer Clinton

Member: David Murley, representing Approved

Governor Snyder

Member: Iris Lopez, representing Approved
Attorney General Schuette

Others: Michael Reilly, Department of Attorney General; William
Kordenbrock, Department of State; Pat Mullen, Janet Rouse, Shelby
Troub, Department of Technology, Management and Budget; Bill
Rottiers, Department of Transportation

Ms. Castro called the meeting to order.

The Finance and Claims Committee Regular Agenda was presented.
Following discussion, Ms. Lopez moved that the Regular Agenda be
recommended to the State Administrative Board for approval. The motion

was supperted by Mr. Murley and unanimously adopted.

Ms. Castro adjourned the meeting.



March 25, 2014 No. 18

03/14/2014 10:45 am. FINAL

A GENTDA

FINANCE AND CLAIMS COMMITTEE STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD
March 18, 2014, 11:00 a.m. March 25, 2014, 11:00 a.m.
Lake Superior Room Lake Superior Room
1°* Floor, Michigan Library 1°* Floor, Michigan Library
and Historical Center and Histcrical Center

This agenda is for general informational purposas only.
At its discretion the Finance and Claims Committee may revise
this agenda and may take up other issues at the meeting.

SECTION I - AGENCY SUBMITTED — NEW CONTRACTS

1. DEPARTMENT COF COMMUNITY HEALTH
1) Public Consulting Group s 587,535.00 Total
Boston, MA FY14-19 100% State
Restricted Fund
Fees and Collections
Three year contract with
two one-year options for
Billing Services for the
Bureau of Laboratories
2. DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AND VETERANS AFFAIRS
1) Michigan Public Health $ 263,657.00 Total
Institute Fyl4 100% General Fund
QOkemos, MI 051160014R0001234 Event

Planning Services-Michigan
Veterans Affairs Agency



March 25, 2014 No. 19

SECTION II - AGENCY SUBMITTED - CONTRACT CHANGES

3. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH
1) Client Network Services, $ 9,999,511.00 Amendment
Inc. $381,392,940.00 HNew Total
Rockville, MD FYl4 90% Federal Fund,
10% General Fund
Additional funding to continue
core operations and maintenance
support services for the
Community Health Automated
Medicald Processing System
4, DEPARTMENT QF CORRECTIONS
1) Various Sex Offender $ 2,736,700.00 Amendment
Counseling Providers $ 8,389,280.00 New Total
{(Listing on file) FY14-15 100% General Fund
Additional funding for a Cne-
Year option to the contract for
continued sex offender
counseling services
S. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
1) Public Consulting Group 5 307,000.00 Amendment
Boston, MA s 698, 958.00 New Total

FY13-14 84% Federal

16% General Fund

Amendment funds are for
implementation of recommended
software sclutions for
developnent of a Public
Assistance Cost Allocation
Plan (PACAP) for the
Department of Human Services



March 25, 2014 No. 20

6. DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AND VETERAN AFFATIRS
1) City of Grayling 5 1,350,000.00 Amendment
Grayling, MI $ 1,800,000.C0 VNew Total

FY14-17 100% Federal Fund
Additional funding for a three-
year option to the contract for
fire structural and crash
rescue services at Camp
Grayling Joint Maneuvering
Training Center

7. MICHIGAN STATE POLICE
1) Alterations by Rozi, LLC 5 340,982.95 Amendment
Howell, MI $ 1,034,008.19 New Total

FYl4 100% General Fund
To exercise an option year and
add funds to contract

SECTICN III - AGENCY SUBMITTED — NEW GRANTS

8. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES
1) Pine Lake Fund 5 692,806.00 Total
Plainwell, MI FYlda-16¢ 100% Federal Fund

To provide accommodation and
ergoncmic evaluation and
consultation services for
Michigan employers, their
employees,

State of Michigan employees
and Michigan Career Technical
Institute (MCTI) students
through assessment, and
development cof accommodaticon
solutions for disabled
employees



March 25, 2014 Na. 21

8. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES continued
2} Catholic Charities West L3 524,628.00 Total
Michigan FY14-15 100% Federal Fund
Grand Rapids, MI To provide services that are

skilled based family
intervention focused on
decreasing the imminent risk
of out-of-home placements and
assisting to maintain the
children safely within the
family unit

SECTION IV - AGENCY SUBMITTED - GRANT CHANGES

9. DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
1) University of Maryland 5 138,000.00 Amendment
College Park, MD $ 276,000,000 New Total

FY1l4 100% Restricted Fund
Clean Michigan Initiative Clean
Water Fund

Additional funding for the
continued analysis of samples
collected from bald eagles and
herring gulls for
bicaccunmulative chemicals of

concern
2) City of Tecumseh $ 150,00C.00 Amendment
Taecumseh, MI $ 370,000.00 New Total

FY14 1C0% Restricted Fund
Site Reclamation Grant
Additional funding for
Brownfield redevelopment of
prior dry cleaning cperation



DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

OCakland County
Pontiac,

City of Detroit
Detroit,

Board of Trustees of
Michigan State University
East Lansing,

MARO Employment and Training
Association
Lansing,

March 25, 2014 No. 22

5 £8,982.00 Amendment

$ 254,895.00 New Total
FY12-14 100% Federal

To provide services such as
Teen Court and Art Therapy
through Photoegraphy for
juveniles who are involved in
the juvenile justice system

5 84,194.00 Amendment

5 350,6992.00 New Total
FYl12-14 100% Federal

To provide services such as
safety Diversion Program
Successful Alliance for
Educating Talented Youth and a
Drug Court Program for
juveniles who are involved in
the juvenile justice system

8 124,794.00 Amendment

5 536,9581.00 New Total
FY11-15 100% Federal

To continue 200 in-service and
40 online training sessions
for approximately 7,000 DHS
and private child welfare
workers and supervisors. The
training provides a better
understanding of current and
relevant child welfare topics

3 584,546.50 Amendment

$ £83,594.50 New Total
FYl4-16 100% Federal

The Michigan Council for
Rehabilitation Services (MCRS)
will receive funding to
provide cbjective input and
recommendations to in state
planning, program development
and program evaluation



March 25, 2014 No. 23

SECTION V - DTMB SUBMITTED ~ NEW CONTRACTS -

11. DEPARTMENT CF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

1) Retired Engineer Technical $ 1,607,182.68 (3 Years)
Technical Assistance FYl14-17 100% Restricted Fund
Foundation (RETAF) Retired Engineers Technical

Livonia, MI Assistance

00671141114B0C01031 Retired
Engineer Technical Assistance
Program (RETAP)

12. DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY, MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET

1) ImageTrend, Inc. 3 721,120.00 (5 Yrs, & & mos.)
Lakeville, MN FY14-19 100% Restricted Fund
Trauma Fund
007:1141114B0001030 Michigan
Emergency Medical Services
Information (MEMSIS)
Maintenance, Hosting and

Support
2} NextGen Healthcare $ 5,184,997.25 (5 Years)
Information Systems, LLC. FY 14-1% 100% General Fund
Horsham, PA 0071141114B0001029 Electronic

Medical Records (EMR) System
Software Maintenance Support
and Services

13. LCEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATICN

1) Various $ 16,357,9%11.52 (2 Years}
{Listing on file) FYl4-16 80% Federal Fund
20% Restricted Fund
Comprehensive Transportation Fund
071141113B00006347 Small Class
of Busses



March 25, 2014 No. 24

SECTION VI - DTMB SUBMITTED — CONTRACT CHANGES

14. DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY

13 Brogan & Partners
Birmingham, MI

2) Gen-Probe Sales &
Service, Inc.
San Diego, CA

3} Magellan Medicaid
Administration
Glen Allen, MA

$ 11,000,000.00 Amendment

$ 31,970,000.00 New Total
FY14-15 5% General Fund

10% Restricted Fund

Various DCH per Bureau/Section
B5% Federal Fund

071B1300043 Add funds and
exercise a l-year option for
the contract for Creative Media
Advertising Services

5 225,000.00 BAmendment

5 1,555,177.57 New Total
FYl4-15 15% Restricted Fund
Fees & Collections

84% Federal Fund,

1% General Fund

071B0200177 Additional funding
to exercise and option, and add
products to the contract for
Nucleic Acid Amplification
Tests

$ 8,336,061.41 Amendment

5 39,580,346.61 New Total
FY1l4-15 34% General Fund,

€6% Federal Fund

071B0z00069 Add funds,
language, and exercise a one-
year option to the centract fer
Pharmacy Benefits Manager
Services for Medicaid



14.

15.

lé.

17.

March 25, 2014 No. 25

DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH continued

4) Various
(Listing on file)

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

1) Calhocun Intermediate School
District
Marshall, MI

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESQURCES

1} Moore-Clark U.S.A., Inc.
Westbrook, ME

$ 6,738,171,721.00 Amendment
$28,546,928,451.00 New Total

FY15 31% General Fund

69% Federal Fund
071B0200010-071B0200023,
071B2200265 To add funds and
exercise a one-year option to
the contracts for the
Comprehensive Health Care
Program for Medicaid Recipients

$ 80,000.00 Amendment

s 264,896.00 WNew Total

FYl4 100% Federal Fund
071B3200047 Additicnal funding
for an extension to the
contract for a Projeci Manager
for Safe & Supportive Schools
Program

$ 600, 000.00 Amendment

$ 1,453,117.96 New Total
Frld-16 25% Restricted Fund,
Game and Fish Fund

15% Federal Fund

071B3200026 Additional funding
for low phosphorus fish feed

DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY, MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET

1) ATS Construction
Equipment
Lansing, MTI

] 676,000.00 Amendment

$ 1,800,000.00 New Toctal
FY14-15 100 % Various Funds
Varies by Agency

071B1300081 Earth Moving,
Street Sweeping, and Sewer
Cleaning Equipment Rental and
Purchase



17.

March 25, 2014 No. 26

DEPARTMENT OF TECHNQLOGY, MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET continued

2) B&B Landscaping
Fenton, MI

3) Bell Equipment Company
Lake Orign, MI

4) C & H Mowing, Inc.
Hebron, 1IN

Various RE:START Vendozrs

5) Engage Information, Inc.

Reston, VA

3 240,240.00 Amendment

s 480,480.00 New Total
FY14-15 100% Restricted Fund
State Trunk Line

Readside Mowing Services-
Southwest Regicn- MDOT only

S 400,000.00 Amendment

$ 1,200,100.00 New Total
FY14-15 100% Restricted Fund
State Trunkline

071B1300075 Add funding to the
Statewide contract for Safety
Work %cone Equipment for MDOT

5 281,001.20 Amendment

5 692,873.09 New Total
FY14-15 100% Restricted Fund
State Trunk Line

07182200185 Roadside Mowing
Services-Southwest Region-MDOT
only

Amendment(s) to existing
contract(s) for Short-term
Staff Augmentation for
Information Technology for
various departments

NOT TC EXCEED

5 128,960.00 Amendment

$ 386,800.00 New Total
FYl4 100% Revolving Fund

See bid tab

071B2200176 To exercise last
option year and to add funds
for the continuation of
services of a Project
Ceeordinator to provide
continued support of ongoing
infrastructure and Managed LAN
installation projects



March 25, 2014 Na. 27

17. DEPARTMENT OF TECHNOLOGY, MANAGEMENT AND BUDCGET continued

6) Lazer Technologies, Inc. NCT TO EXCEED
Southfield, MI 5 176,576.00 Amendment
5 529,728.00 New Total
FY14 100% Revolwing Fund
See bid tab

071B2200123 To exercise the
last option year and to add
funds for the continuaticn of
service of a Technolcgy
Consultant to provide delivery
services to state agency
customers. Services include the
provisioning and maintenance of
Telephony service on the Avaya
System 85, Centrex Voice Mail
Systems and Cisco Unity Voice
Mail Systems

18. DEPARTMENT QF TRANSPORTATION

1)  SynTech Products Corporation § 240,000.00 Amendment
Toledo, OH 5 1,071,270.00 ©New Total
FYl14 100% Restricted Fund
State Trunk Line
071B0200088 Additional funding
to the contract for Non-
Chloride Liquid Deicer

19. DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES & DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY

1) TALX Corporation $ 92,541.66 Amendment
St. Leouils, MO $ 5,075,423.78 HNew Total

FY 14 34% General Fund
66% Federal Fund
0¢71B8200051 Add funds for a
one-mcnth extension of the
contract for Employment
Verification Serivces

10



March 25, 2014 No. 28

SECTION VII - CLAIMS - PERSONAL PROFERTY LOSS

Employee Claim

20. DEPARTMENT CF COMMUNITY HEALTH

Citizen Claims

1)

z)

Shoura Grubey $258.50

The claimant (14-3SAB-016) requests $258.50 reimbursement for
her eyeglasses damaged by a patient. The Committee recommends
approval feor this claim.

Sathi Nair $597.00

The claimant (14-SAB-015) requests $597.00 reimbursement for
damage to her eyeglasses by a patient at the hospital. The
Committee recommends approval cf $316.18 for this claim.

21. DEPARTMENT QF CORRECTIONS

Prisoner Claims

1)

Robert Cross #584538 $187.62

The claimant {(14-SAB/DOC-061) requests $187.62 reimbursement
for his TV damaged during transfer from one facility to
another, The Committee recommends approval of this claim.

Creighton McCullcough #593748 $116.55

The claimant (14-SAB/DOC-059) requests $116.55 reimbursement
for his MP3 player lost while under control of the
department. The Committee recommends approval cf this claim.

Kimberly McIntosh #436148 unspecified

The claimant (14-SAB/DOC-062) requests an unspecified amount
for her T-shirts lost at laundry. The Committee recommends
approval of $23.59 for this claim.

11



March 25, 2014 No. 29

21. DEPARTMENT QF CORRECTIONS continued

4)

William Miller #255047 $ 55.98

The claimant (14-SAB/DOC-063) requests $55.98 reimbursement
for his shoes lost while under control of the department. The
Committee recommends approval of $45.98 for this claim.

Louis Porter #617940 $155.77

The claimant (14-SAR/DOC-064) requests $155.77 reimbursement
for his TV lost during transfer from one facility to another.
The Committee recommends approval of this claim.

Christopher Schnoor #231168 $126.73

The claimant (14-SAB/DOC-065) requests $126.73 reimbursement
for his eyeglasses lost while under control of the
department. The Committee recommends approval of this claim.

Rcbert Weaver #256514 5 15.01

The claimant (14-SAB/DOC-060) requests $15.01 reimbursement
for miscellaneous items lost during transfer from one
facility to another. The Committee recommends approval of
this ¢laim,

22. LCEPARTMENT OF STATE

Citizen Claims

1)

Greg Lebarre $647.51

The claimant (13-SAB-130} requests $647.51 reimbursement for
towing, impound fees and lost wages. The Committee recommends
approval of $324.32 for this claim.

Eleanor Thompson $ 86.0C

The claimant (14-SAB-002) requests $86.00 reimbursement for
overcharges due to Secretary of State error. The Committee
recommends denial of this claim.

12



March 25, 2014 Na, 30

23. DEFARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Citizen Claims

1) Sam Fiducci 5189.72

The claimant (14-SAB-021) requests $189.72 reimbursement for
damage to his wvehicle by an employee driving a MDOT truck.
The Committee recommends approval of this claim.

2) Richard Kerttu 5244 .81

The claimant (14~SAB-017) requests $244.61 reimbursement for
damaged to his vehicle after hitting a pothole. The Committee
recommends approval for this claim.

SECTION VIII - CLAIMS — PERSONAL INJURY LOSS

SECTION IX -~ SPECIAL ITEMS

The Director of the Department of Technolegy, Management and Budget
recommends approval by the State Administrative Board of the items
contained in Sections I, II, III, IV, V, and VI of this agenda.
Approval by the State Administrative Board of these award
recommendations does not require or constitute the award of same. Award
of contracts shall be made at the discretion of the DTMEB Director or

designee.

13



March 25, 2014 No. 31

Ms. Castro presented the Finance and Claims Committee Report for the reguiar
meeting of March 18, 2014. After review of the foregoing Finance and Claims
Committee Report, Ms. Castro moved that the Report covering the regular
meeting of March 18, 2014, be approved and adopted. The motion was
supported by Ms. Jarois and unanimously approved.



APPROVED e 35 2014 0.5

March 25, 2014

Michigan State
Administrative Board

COMMITTEE REPORT TQ THE
STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD

The Honorable Rick Snyder, Governor

A regular meeting of the Transportation and Natural Resources Committee
was held at 11:00 a.m. on March 18, 2014. Those Present being:

Chairperson: William Kordenbrock, representing Approvég:Z?::foféé%ffi________x

Secretary of State Johnson

Member: Jenell Leonard, representing Approved /ikgn@tﬁfjiﬁ»ymrfc
Lt. Governor Calley v =

Member: Michael Reilly, representing Approved '
Attcrney General Schuette

Cthers: Iris Lopez, Department of Attorney General; David Murley,
Governor’s Office; Pat Mullen, Janet Rouse, Shelby Troub,
Department of Technology, Management and Budget; Bill Rottiers,
Department of Transportation

Mr. Kordenbrock called the meeting to order.

There was no Department of Environmental Quality Agenda presented.
There was no Departmént of Natural Resources Agenda was presented.
The Department of Transportation Agenda was presented.

Following discussion, Mr. Reilly moved that the Transportation Agenda
be recommended to the State Administrative Board for approval. The

motion was supported by Ms. Leonard and unanimously adopted.

Mr. Kordenbrock adjourned the meeting.



March 25, 2014 No. 33

FINAL 3.13.14 AGENDA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

TRANSPORTATION and NATURAL RESOURCES COMMITFEE
STATE ADMINISTRATIVE BOARD

T&NR Meeting: March 18, 2014~ Lake Superior Room,
Ist Floor, Michigan Library and Historical Center, 11:00 AM
State Administrative Board Meeting: March 23, 2014 — Lake Superior Room,
1st Floor, Michigan Library and Historical Center, 11:00 AM

This agenda is for general informational purposes only. At its discretion, the Transportation and
Natural Resources Committee may revise this agenda and may take up other issues at the
meeting.

CONTRACTS

L. *EXECUTIVE (Office of Economic Development) - SIB Loan

' Contract (2014-0130) between MDOT and the City of Lansing is a state infrastructure
bank (SIB) loan to assist the City in financing transportation infrastructure improvements
through the completion of four road and pathway improvement projects in the city of
Lansing. The city plans to use a combination of its State Restricted Trunkline Funds and
local funds to repay the loan. MDOT will loan $1,972.600 at 3 percent interest for 10
years to the City of Lansing. The contract will be in effect from the date of award through
October 1, 2025. Source of Funds: SIB Loan Funds - $1,972,600.

2. HIGHWAYS - Construction Engineerine Services

Contract (2014-0132) between MDOT and Orchard, Hiltz & McCliment, Inc., will
provide for full construction engineering services to be performed for the construction of
a new Welcome Center building, site work, and construction of concrete pavement and a
portable intermittent truck weigh station on westbound [-94/1-69 west of the Lapeer
connector in Port Huron Township, St. Clair County (CS 77111 ~ JN 106549A). The
work items will include project administration, inspection, quality assurance testing and
reporting, computation and documentation of quantities, reporting and record-keeping,
and finalizing all project documentation. The contract will be in effect from the date of
award through December 31, 2015, The contract amount will be $649,785.54. Source of
Funds: 81.85% Federal Highway Administration Funds and 18.15% State Restricted
Trunkline Funds.

* Denotes g non-standard contract/amendment
132014 Page |




March 25, 2014 No. 34

BID LETTING — PRE-APPROVALS

STATE PROJECTS

3. LETTING OF AFRIL (04, 2014 PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
PROPOSAL 1404063 $ 2,705,000.00
PROJECT ST 82291-118C6l
LOCARL AGRMT.

START DATE - 10 days after award
COMPLETION DATE - SEPTEMBER 19, 2016
7.07 mi of hot mix asphalt shared-use path, retaining wall, concrete
curb, gutter, sidewalk and ramps, signing, landscaping, and pavement
marking on I-275 Metro Treil from south of I-924 north teo South Huron
Road in the city ¢f Romulus, Wayne County.

€.00 % DBE participation required

4, LETTING Or APRIL 04, 2014 FREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
PROPOSAL 1404064 $ 1,339,000.00
PROJECT STG 84913-112433
LOCAL AGRMT.

START DATE - 10 days after award
COMPLETION DATE - AUGUST 28, 20C14
Traffic signzl modernizations and sidewalk and ramp upgrades at 1&
locations on M-11, M-21, M-37, M-44, M-121, US3-31, US-131BR, and I-
1883L in the «c¢ities of Grand Rapids, Grandville, Hclland, end
Lowell, wvillage of Sparta, Kent and Ottawa Counties,

G.00 % DBE participation required

3 LETTING OF APRIL 04, 2014 PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
PROPOSAL 1404085 5 736,000.00

PROJECT BHI 16083-11824%

LOCAL RGRMT.

STRRT DATE - JULY 07, 2014
COMPLETION DATE - OCTOBER 31, 2014

G.04 mi of scour countermeasures and bridge rcehabilitation work on
northbound and southbound 71-75 over Sturgeon River, Cheboygan
County.

2.00 % DBE participation reguired

* Denetes a non-standard conrract/amendment
34132014 Page 2




March 25, 2014 No. 35

6. LETTING OF APRIL 04, 2014 PREQUALTFICATION LEVEL
PROPOSAL 1404066 $§ 1,055,000.00
PROJECT HSIP 84916-121464
LOCAL AGRMT.

START DATE - 10 days after award
COMPLETION DATE - DECEMBER 01, 2014

Application of permanent pavement markings on various routes,
Clinton, Eaton, Ingham, and Shiawassee Counties.

0.00 % DBE participation reguired

7. LETTING CF APRIL 04, 2014 PREQUALTIFICATION LEVEL
FROPOSAL 14040867 5 4,166,000.00

PROJECT NH 41800-106327, ETC
LOCAL AGRMT.

START DATE - 10 days arfter award
COMPLETION DATE - JUNE 01, 2015

44.50 mi of ITS infrastructure and device installation, network
integration, ITS cabinets, conduit, fiber optic cable installation,
and guardrail installaticn on I-%¢€ from the west Kent County lire to
M-50, on M-37 from 6&8th Street teoc I-9%9&, on M-44 frem I-9%5 to
Plainfield Avenue, and at 4 locations on I-192 frcm east of Baldwin
Street tec west of Market Avenue in the cities of Walker, Grand
Rapids, Grandville, Kentwood, and Wyeming, Kent county.

0.00 % DBE participation required

8. LETTING OF APRIL 04, 2014 PREQUALTFICATION LEVEL
PROPOSAL 14040638 $ 784,000.00
PROJECT NE 03111-12149%93, ETC
LCCAL AGRMT.

STERT DATE - JULY €7, 2014
COMPLETION DATE - SEPTEMBER 26, 2014

Railing replacement, structural steel repairs, partial cleaning and
coating of structural steel, concrete surface coating, and PCI beam
repairs on US-131 over the Kalamazoo River and Grand Elk Railroad,
Allegan County.

4.00 % DBE perticipation required

* Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment
371372014 Page 3




March 25, 2014 No. 36

9, LETTING OF APRIL 04, 2014 FREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
EROPOSAL 1404069 $ 3,822,000.00
PROJECT ST 63071-12007%9
LOCAL AGRMT,

START DATE - APRIL 15, 2014
COMPLETION DATE - AUGUST 28, 2014

.66 mi of hot mix asphalt cold milling and resurfacirng, detail 7
and 8 Jjoint repairs, shoulder trenching, concrete curb, gutter,
sidewalk and ramps, pavement markings, and pedestrian signals on
M-15 from US-24 (Dixle Highway) northerly to south of Wolfe Reocad in
the city of Clarkston, Oakland County. This project includes a 3
year materials and workmanship pavement warranty.

4,0C % DBE participation reguired
10. LETTING OF APRIL 04, 2014 PREQUAITIFICATION LEVEL
PROPOSAL 1404074 5 1,856,000.00
PROJECT STT 08052-118771 , ETC
LOCAL AGRMT. 14-5075, 14-5125

START CATE - JUNE 09, 2014
COMPLETION DATE - NOVEMBER 01, 2016

1,84 mi c¢f hot mix asphalt cold milling z=nd rescrfacing, drairage,
concrete curb, gutter, sidewalk and ramps, pavement markings, and
sanitary sewer c¢n M-66 from north of Pearl Street north to Brumm
Road, ocn M-79 from M-68& west to the west village limits of
Neshwville, and con M-£6 from Railroad Street north to Washington
Street in the villzsge of Nashville, Barryv County.

Y

5.00 % DBE participation required

11, LETTING OF APRIL 04, 2014 PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
PROPOSAL 1404075 $ 1,077,00C.00
PROJECT NH 35014-1i8982
LOCAL AGRMT.

START DATE - APRIL 21, 2014
COMPLETION DATE - JUNE 206, 2014

|-+

20.55 mi of concrete joint resealing and pavement repairs on US-131
frem M-42 north to the Kalamazoo River in the city of FPlainwell,
Allegan and Kalamazoc Counties.

3.00 % DBE participaticn regquired

* Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment
31372004 Page 4




March 25, 2014 No. 37

12. LETTING OF APRIL 04, 2014 PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
PROPOSAL 1404076 $ 625,006.00
SPROJECT RRRF 7:i091-123038
LOCAL AGRMT.

START DATE - AUGUST 11, 2014
COMPLETION DATE - OCTOBER 03, 2014

1.86 mi of hot mix asphalt cold milling and resurfacing, joint
repair, and ccncrete curb, gutter, sidewalk and ramps on US-Z3BR
from north of Park Drive northerly to US$S-23 in the city of Rogers

City, Presque Isle County. This project includes a 3 vear materials
and workmanship pavement warranty.

0.00 & DBE participetion reguired

CN LEVEL

13, LETTING OF APRIL G4, 2014 PREQUALTFICATI
$ 553,000.00

PROPOSAL 1404077

PRCJECT ST (0304Z-122871
LOCAL AGRMT.

START DATE - MAY 12, 2014
COMPLEZTION DATE - JUNE 27, 20114

5.54 mi of double chip sealing, warranty, and fog sealing, permanent
pavement markings, aggregate shoulders, and centerline corrugations
on M-179% from east of the Grand Elk Railroad cressing to Patterson
Foed, Allegan County. This project includes & 2 year pavement
pgerformance warraniy.

C.00 % DBE participation required
L P S

14, LETTING Cr BPRIL (4, 2014 PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
PROPOSAL 1404081 $ 2,929,000.00
PROJECT N# 50021-120094, ETC
LOCAL RGRMT.

START DATE - 10 days after award
COMPLETION DATE - AUGUST 31, 2014

4,94 mi of concrete pavement repeir and joilnt resealing on M-59
eastbound and westbound from Ryan Rcad te Van Dyke Road and from
Eayes Rcad to Heidenreich Reoad, Macemb County.

4.00 % DBE participaticn required

15. LETTING OF APRIL 04, 2G14 PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
PROFOSAL 1404082 $ 23,720,000.00
PROJECT NH 39014-102%63-2, ETC

LOCAL AGRMT. 13-5€68, 13-5¢6&9

START DATE - APRIL 21, 2014

COMPLETION DATE - DECEMBER 31, 2016

Bridge remeval and replacement with steel girder bridge, hot mix
asphalt celd milling, paving, shared-use path, and carpool lot,
culvert and storm sewer, watermain, concrete driveway, sidewallk,

* Denotes a non-standard contract’amendment
371372014 Page 3




March 25, 2014 No. 38

ramp, and curb and gutter, guardrail,fence, signing, signals, and
pavement marking on US-131 under TI-94BL (Stadium Drivel, on I-24BL
(stadium Drive) from 1llth Street to east of Senesca Lane, and on I-
94BI, =t Drake Rcad, at Stadium Drive and 11th Street, and at Seneca
Lane in the city of Kalamazoo, Kelamazoc County. This project
includes & 5 year materials and workmanship pavement warranty.

6.00 % DBE participation regquized
LOCAL PROJECTS

16. LETTING OF APRIL 04, 2014 PREQUALTIFICATION LEVEL
PROPOSAL 14C4001 $ 7,698,000.00
PROJECT HPSL 53459-11B8S51
LOCAL ACRMT. 14-5071
START DATE - 10 days after award
COMPLETICON DATE - AUGUST 01, 2013

1.21 mi of ho- mix asphalt road reconstruction, building demolition,
rocundabout, drainage, watermain, concrete sidewalk, curb and gutter,
traffic signals, and pavement markings on Tienken Road from
Livernocis Road east to Rechester Rcad in ths city of Rochester
Hills, Oaklzand County.

7.00 % DBE participation required

17. LETTING OF APRIL 04, 2014 SREQUALTIFICATION LEVEL
DROPOSAL 1404002 $ 4,179,000.00
PROJECT STU 82544-122931
LOCAL AGRMT. 14-50893
START DATE - 10 days after award
COMPLETICN DATE - OCTOBER (01, 2016

1.27 mi of hot mix asphalt surfacing, storm sewer, concrete
pavement, curb, gutter, sidewalk and remps, signing, pavement
markings, streetsceaping, landscaping, traffic signal, and watermain

on Goddard Road from Romaine Street to east of Wayne Road in the
city of Romulus, Wayne County.

6.00 % DBE participation required

* Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment

3/13:2011 Page 6




March 25, 2014 No. 39

18. LETTING CF APRIL 04, 2014 PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
PRCPOSAL 1404003 § 3,583,000.00
PRCJECT EDCF 50458-118191
LOCAL AGRMT. 14-5044
START DATE - 10 days after award
COMPLETION DATE - AUGUST 15, 2014

0.91 mi of roadway reconstruction, pavement removal, station
grading, eggregate bkase, subgrade undercutting, dreinage, concrete
pavement with curb and gutter, tree removal, guardrail, signing, and
pavement markings on Van Dyke Avenue from 25 Mila Recad north to
26 Mile Road, Macomb County.

7.00 % DBE participéation required

19. LETTING OF APRIL 04, 2014 SREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
PROPOSAL 1404004 $ 3,223,000.00
PROJECT EDCF 41544-104807
LOCAYL AGRMT. 14-5036
START DATE - 10 days after award
COMPLETION DATE - SEPTEMBER 27, 2014

2.00 mi ¢f hot mix asphalt reconstructicn and widening, storm sewsar,
concrete curb, gutter, sidewalk and ramps, quardrail, and pavement
markings on 4 Mile Road from Walker Avenue east to 0ld Orchard Orive
in the city of Walker, Kent County.

6.00 % DBE participation required

20 LETTING OrF APRIL 04, zZ014 PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
PROPOSAL 1404005 $ 2,700,000.00
PROJECT STUL 73404-120722
LOCAL ACGRMT. 13-552¢

STRERT DATE - MRY (05, 2014
COMPLETICN DATE - OCTCBER 17, 2014

1.48 mi of hot mix asphalt surizscing, pavement removal, subbase,
aggregate base, storm sewer, watermain, drainage, and concrete
drives, curb, gutter, sidewalk end ramps on Miller Road from Gratiot
Road (M-46; north to State Street, Saginaw County.

6.00 % DBE paerticipation required

* Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment
3/13/2014 Page 7




March 25, 2014 No. 40

2L LETTING OF APRIL 04, 2014 PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
PROPOSAL 1404008 $ 2,458,000.00
PROJECT NH 82457-123112
LOCAL AGRMT. 14-5082
START DATE - 10 days after award
COMPLETION DATE - 70 working days
.71 mi of hot mix asphalt cold milling and resurfacing, concrete
pavement repeir, sidewalk and ramps, signing, and pavement markings
on Mack Avenue from Harvard Road north to Moress Road in the cities
cf Gresse Pointe, Grosse Pointe Farms, Grosse Painte Park, and
Detrcit, Wayne Ccunty.
5.00 % DBE participation reguired
22, LETTING OF APRIL 04, 2014 PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
PROPOSAL 1404007 $§ 1,B26,000.00
PROSECT STU 50458-122763
LOCAL AGRMT. 14-5061
START DATE - 1C days after award
COMPLETION DATE - SEPTEMBER 13, 2014
C.¢7 mi of nron-reinforced concrete pavement with integral curbk,
aggregate subbase, lime stabilized subgrade, storm drainage, and
pavement markings on Kally Rcad from Tcepfer Road north to 9 Mile
Road, Macomb Ccunty-
6£.00 % DBE participation reguired
23 LETTING OF APRIL 04, 2014 PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
FROPOSAL 1404008 $ 1,707,000.00
PROJECT STH 82602-119576, ETC
LOCAL AGEMT. 14-5078
START DATE - 10 days after award
COMPLETION DATE - JUNE 15, 2015
Upgrade signals to box spans, pedestrian countdowns, concrete curh,
gutter, sidewzlk and ramps, guardrail, mid-blecck crossings, signs,
rumpble strips, raised pavement markings, and bike lanes on hayes
Street from €& Mile Road to Harper Road, on Chalmers Street from
7 Mile Road tc Jefferson Avenue, on Whittier Street from Cratiot
Road to Harper Rogad, on Fenkell Street/Rosa Parks Boulevard from
east of Wyoming Road to Ceakman Boulevard, and on Wyoming Street from
8 Mile Road to Tireman Street in the city of Detroit, Wayne County.
0.00 % DBZ participaticn required
* Denotes a non-standard conlract/amendment

3/1372014

Page 8



24,

[ C0]
wLn

26.

March 25, 2014 No. 41,

LETTING OF APRIL 04, 2014 FREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
FROPOSAL 1404008 $ 1,644,000.00
PROJECT STH 37€09-11741g, ETC

LOCAL AGRMT. 14-5032

START DATE - MAY 1z, 2014

COMPLETION DARTE - NOVEMBER (07, 2014

0.99 mi of hot mix asphalt removal and resurfacing, concrete curb
and gutter, storm sewer, shared-use path, and slope restcration on
East Deerfield Road from Crawiord Reoad east to Mission Read,
Isabella County.

6.00 % DBE participation required

LETTING OF APRIL 04, 2014 FREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
PROPCOSAL 1404010 $§ 1,578,000.00
PROJECT BRT £3014-118571

LOCAL AGRMT. 14-5077

START DATE - 10 days after award

COMELETION DATE - SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

Removal and replacement ¢f bridge with threes-sided culvert, approach
work, hnot mix asphalt paving, guardrail placement, and traffic
coentrol on Qricon Road over Paint Creek, Oakland County.

6.00 ¥ DEE participeticon required

LETTING OF APRiL (04, 2014 PRZQUALIFTICATION LEVZL
PROPOSAL 1404011 $ 1,562,000.00
EPOQJECT EDA 71522-117107

LOCAL AGRMT. 13-56¢61

START DATE - 10 davs after award
COMPLETION DATE - AUGUST 18, 2014

3.59 m: of hot mix asphalt base crushing, shaping and resurfacing,
culvert replacement, signing upgrades, and pavement markings on West
638 Highwav from M-33 to Glasier Road, on Glasier Road from West 638
Highway to M-6§, and on Petersville Road from keythaler Reoad to
US-23 in the cities of Cnaway and Rogers City, Presgue Isle County.

0.00 % DBE participation reguired

* Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment

3132014 Page 9



March 25, 2014 No. 42

LETTING OF APRIL 04, 2014 PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
PROPOSAL 1404012 ’ $ 1,513,000.00
PROJECT STU 23400-112138, ETC

LOCAL AGRMT. 14-50523

START DATE - 10 days after award

COMPLETICM DATE - QCTOBER (01, 2014

2.06 mi of hot mix asphalt crushing, shaping, removal zand
resurfacing, trenching, tree remcval, widening, concrete curb,
gutter and sidewalk, replacing culverts, drainage structures,
guardrail, and pavement markings on North Canal Road from Bridge
Highway tc Larsing Road and at Windsor Highway, Eaton County.

5.00 % DBE participation reguired

LETTING OfF APRIL 04, 2014 PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
FROPOSAEL 1404013 5 1,361,000.00
PROJECT STU 50458-1227854

LOCAL RGRMT. 14-50490

START DATE - 10 days after award

COMPLETION DATE - AUGUST 01, 2014

1.00 mi ¢f hot mix asphalt celd milling and surfacing, grading,
zggregate base and sheoulder, drazinage, concrete curb, gutter,
sidewalk and ramps, tree removal, culverts, signing, and pavement
markings con Mound Read from 28 Mile Road north tc 29 Mile Road,
Macomp County.

5.0C % DBE participation required

LETTING OF APRIL 04, 2012 PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
PROPOSAL 1404014 5 1,353,000.00
PROJECT STU 63458-122784

LOCAL AGERMT. 14-5037

START DATE - AUGUST 14, 2014
COMPLETION DATE - SEPTEMBER 12, 2014

0.95 mi. of hot mix aspnalt cold milling and resurfacing, concrete
cold milling and pavement repairs, drainage, and concrete curb,
gutter, sidewalk and ramps on North Campbell Road from 11 Mile Read
to 12 Mile Road in the city of Royal Oak, Ozkland County.

4.00 % OBE participation required

* Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment

371372014 Page 10



(PR

(5 )

[R]

s

March 25, 2014 No. 43

LETTING OF APRIL 04, 2014 PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
PROPOSAL 1404015 $ 1,288,000.00
PROJECT TA 63459-119514

LOCAL AGRMT. 14-5080

START DATE - 10 days after award

-COMPLETION DATE - QCTORER 01, 2014

0,96 mi of hot mix asphalt shared-use path, earth excavation,
concrete curb and gutter, pedastrian signal upgrades, and
roestoration on Meadowbrook Recad from the I-275 Trail north to the
M-5 Trail irn the city of Nevi, Cakland County.

6.00 % DBE participation reguired
LETTING OF APRIL 04, 2014 PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
PROPOSAL 1404016 5 1,250,000.00

PROJECT STH 41609-119595

LOCAL ARGRMT. 14-50G73

START DATE - 10 days after award
COMPLETION DATE - AUGUST 29, 2014

1.07 mi eof ho:t mix asphalt cold milling and resurfacing, drzinage,
addition of center left turn lane, concrete curb, guitar, sidewalk
and ramps, and pavement marking on €87 Street from Plaza Center
Drive east ¢ Plaster Creek, Xert County.

5.00 % DBE perticipation reguired

LETTING QF APRIL (4, 2014 PREQUALIFICATICON LEVEL
PROPOSAL 1402017 $ 1,186,000.00
PRQJECT BRG 07002-112387, ETC

LOCAL AGRMT. 14-5072

START DATE - 10 days after award

COMPLETION D&TE - OCTC3ER 15, 2014

Bridgs removal and replacement with prestressed, concrete box beams,
hot mix asphalt peving, and guardrail on Menge Creek Road over Menge
Creek, north and south bridges, Barzga County.

2.00 % DBE participation required
LETTING OF APRIL 04, 2014 PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
PROPOSAL 1404018 $ 1,031,000.00

PROJZCT BRO 38003-115652, ETC
LOCAL AGRMT. 14-5084

START DATE - 10 days after award
COMPLETION DATE - MAY 30, 2015

Bridge removals and replacements with 17-inch and 2l-inch
prestressed pox beams and approach work on Warner Road and Cross

Road over North Branch Kalamazoo River, Jackson County.

5.00 & DBE participation regquired

* Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment

31372014

Page 11



March 25, 2014 No. 44

34, LETTING OF APRIL 04, 2014 PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
PROPOSAL 1404019 5 980, 000.00
PROJECT STU 41400-115104
LOCAL AGRMT. 14-5074
START DATE - 10 days after award
COMEBLETION DATE - AUGUST 29, 2014

1.54 mi of hot mix asphalt ccld milling and resurfacing, concreate
curb, gutter, sidewalk and ramps, signing, pavement markings,
signals, sanitary, end sprinklers on Canal Avenue from Rivertown
Parkway/24tn Street north to Chicage Drive in the city of
Grandville, Kent County.

4,00 % DBE participation required

35 LETTING OF APRIL 04, 2014 PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
PROPOSAL 1404020 5 937,000.00
PRCOJECT STU 330€5-123052, ETC
LOCAL AGRMT, 14-5031
START DATE - MAY 12, 2014
COMPLETION DATE - AUGUST (01, 2014
0.72 mi of heot mix asphalt celd milling and resuriacing, cencrete
curb, gutter, sidewalk and ramps, signs, sewer, and pavement
markings on Coollidge Road from Lake Lansing Road te Bbbey Road and
cn North Hagadorn Road from Burcham Drive te Haslett Road in the
city of East Lansirg, Ingham County.

5.00 % DBE participation required

56. LETTING OF APRIL 04, z014 PREQUALIFICATION LEVIL
PROPOSREL 14Q40Z2¢ 5 §20,000.00
PROJECT STL (05008%-119355
LOCAL AGRMT. 13-5640

START DATE - 10 days after award
COMPLETICN DATE - AUGUST 30, 2014

1.56 mi of hot mix asphalt crushing, shaping and resurfacing,
subgrade undercutting, and guardrail on Gld State Road (County Road
624) from the east village limits of Central Lake easterly tc Muckle
Road, Antrim County.

4.00 % DBE participation required

¥ Denoles a non-standard contractamendment
31372014 Page 12




March 25, 2014 No. 45

37. LETTING OF APRIL 04, 2014 PREQUALIFICATICN LEVEL
PROPOSAL 1402030 5 $05,000.00
PROJECT STU 58471-123057
LOCRIL AGRMT. 14-5085

START DATE - JUNE 07, 2014
COMPLETION DATE - OCTOBER 31, 20ti4

.70 mi of hot mix asphalt c¢old milling and resurfacing, shoulder
paving, excavation, aggregate base, storm sewer, zand pavement
marking on North Dixie Highway from North Stony Creek Reoad northerly
to Pointe Rux Peaux Road, Monroe County.

4.00 % DBE participation reguired

38. LETTING OF APRIL 04, 2014 PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
PROPQSAL 1404031 & g84,000.00
PROJECT STUL 37424-117197
LOCAL RGRMT, 14-5078
START DATE - JUNE 16, 2014
COMPLETION DATE - AUGUST 25, 2014

0.53 mi of hot mix asghalt removal and resurfacing, eaxth
excavation, sa&nd subkase, aggrsgate basa, drainage, concrete curb,
gutter, sidewalk and ramps, watermain, and pevemenit marking on West
Broadway Street from Bradley Sitrest easterly to Harris Street in the
city of Mt. PFleesant, Isabelle County.

5.00 % DBE perticipetion reguired

39. LETTING OF APRIL C4, 2014 PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
PRCPOSAL 1404032 $ 880,000.00
PROJECT BRT 34006-115682
LOCAL BGRMT. 14-5035
START DATE - JUNE 16, 2014
COMPLETION DRTE - AUGUST 22, 2014

Bridge removal and replacement with & three-sided, precast concrete
arch, and approach work on Riverside Drive over Libhart Creek, Ionia
County.

3.00 % DBE participation required

* Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment
371372014 Page 13




March 25, 2014 No. 46

40. LETTING OF APRIL 04, 2014 PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
PROPOSAL 1404033 ] 790,000.00
PRCJECT STL 41400-115136
LOCAL AGRMT, 14-5088
START DATE - 10 days after award
COMPLETION DATE - AUGUST 01, 2014

1.07 mi of hot mix asphalt bass crushing, shaping and resurfacing,
structurs remcval, trenching, aggregate shoulders, zand pavement
marking on Cascade Rcad SE from Pratt lake Avenue east to the east
county line, Kent County.

3.00 % DBE participation required

41. LETTING OF APRIL 04, 2014 PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
PROPOSEL 1404034 5 580,000.00
PROJECT STU 81475-122653
LOCAL AGRMT. 14-5041
START DATE - JUNE 09, 2014
COMPLETION DATE - AUGUST 15, 2014

0.57 mi of concrete pavement reconstruction, concrete curb, gutter,
sidewalk and ramps, pedestrian refuge island, and pavament markings
on horth Aan Arbor Street from Bennett Street to Tower Drive in the
city of Saline, Washtenaw County.

4.00 % DBE participation reguired

42, LETTING OF APRIL 04, 2014 PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
PROPOSAL 1404035 $ 545,000.00
PROJECT STL 71141-7347¢
LOCAL AGRMT. 13-5604

START DATE - 10 days after award
COMPLETION DATE - AUGUST 23, 2014

1.32 mi of hot mix asphalt c¢rushing, shaping and resurfacing,
aggregate shoulders, culvert replacement, s5ign  upgrades, and
pavement marxings on East 634 Highway from Leer road easterly to the
west Posen village limits, Presgue Isle County.

3.00 % DBE partic:pation reguired

* Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment
371372014 Page 14




March 25, 2014 No. 47

43, LETTING OF APRIL 04, 2014 PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
PROPOSAL 140403¢ 5 541,000.00
PROJECT BRT 2%016-11571%

LOCAL AGRMT. 14-5045
STERT DATE - 10 days after award
COMPLETION DATE - AUGUST 29, 2014

Bridge removal and replacement with prestressed concrete box beams,
hot mix asphalt paving, and guardrail placemant on State Road over
Drain 473, Gratioct County.

5.00 % DBE participation required

44. LETTING OF APRIL (G4, 2014 PREQUALIFICATION LZVEL
PROPOSAL 1404046 5 10,133,000.00
PROJECT TAU €345%-121688, ETC
LOCAL AGRMT. 14-5098 i
START DATE - 10 daeys after award
COMELETION DATE - NOVEMBER 13, 201

1.02 mi of roced reconstruction to a feour-lene boulevard with two
modern roundabouts, drainsge, storm sewer, concrate pavament, curk,
utter, sidewalk and ramps, watermain, landscaping, lighting,
traffic signal, and streetsceping cn Evergreen Road from
Northwestern Highway (M~10 Service Drive) northerly to 11 Mile Rcad
{I-8%¢ Service Drive) in the city of Scouthfield, Oaklend County.

T7.00 % DBE participation reguired

45 LETTING OF APRIL 04, 2014 EREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
PROPOSAL 1404047 5 5,426,000.00
PROGJECT STU $34595-122752

LOCAL AGRMT. 14-5087
START DATE - 10 days after awerd
COMPLETION DATE - JUNE 15, 2015

1.40 mi of concrete pavement repairs and cverlay, not mix asphalt
shared-use path, drainage, concrete driveways, sidewalk and ramps,
guerdrail, and watermain on Featherstone Road from Opdyke Road east
to Neorth Sguirrel Road 1in the city of Buburn Hills, Qzkiand Ccunty.

©.00 % DBE participation regquired

* Denotes a non-standard contractfamendment
3/13/2014 Pa

ag
[rd
—_—
i



March 25, 2014 No. 48

46. LETTING OF APRIL 04, 2014 PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
PROFOSAL 1404048 § 1,038,000.00
PROJECT TAU 82457-114447-2
LCCAL AGEMT. 13-5356
START DATE - 10 days after award
COMPLETION DATE - SEPTEMBER 13, 2015

0.68 mi of pavement removal, concrete pavement, curb, gutter,
sidewalk and ramps, drainage, landscaping, and site furnishings on
Ecorse Road from Pelham Eecad east to Luana Avenue in the city of
Allen Park, Wayne County.

6.00 % DBE participation reguired

47, LETTING OF APRIL 04, 2014 PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
PROPOSAL 1404049 5 1,033,000.00

PROJECT EDDF 77555-122817

LOCAL AGRMT. 14-5012

START DATE - JUNE 13, 2014
COMPLETIOM DATE -~ NCVEMBER 08, 2014

1.25 ni of hot mix asphalt cold milling and resurfacing, <oncrete
cold milling and rubblization, aggregate bass, aggregate shoulders,
and pavemert marking on Fred W. Moore Highway from east of Mayer
Foad ta gast of Allington Road, St. Clair County.

4.00 % D3E participation reguired

43. LETTING OF APRTL 04, 2014 PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
FROPOSAL 1404050 $ 851,000.00
PROJECT STL 44555-8349%, ETC
LOCAL AGEMT. 14-504§

START DATE - MAY 05, 2014
COMPLETION DATE - JUNE 20, 2014

1.3% mi of hot mix asphalt cold milling, base crusnhing, shaping and
resurfacing, concrete rubblizaticn, aggregate shoulders, culverts,
and pavement markings on West Dryden Road from M-24 easterly to the
west Metamcra village limits and on Dryden Road from Rochester Road
easterly te the Dryden village limits, Lapeer County.

6€.00 % DBE participzation reguired

* Denotes a nen-standard contractamendment
3/13/1014 Page 16




49

5t

March 25, 2014 No. 49

LETTING OF RPRIL 04, 2014 PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
PROPOSAL 1404051 [ 596,000.00
PROJECT TA 41401-122802

LOCAL AGRMT. 14-5107

START DATE - 10 days after award

COMPLETICN DATE - JULY 25, 2014

1.20 mi of hot mix asphalt shared-use path, retaining wall,
dreinage, and slope restoration on 3 Mile Rgad from Leffingwell Road

st to East Beltline Avenue and on East Beltline Avenue from ncrth
of Knapp Street north t¢ 3 Mile Road, Kent County.

4.00 % DBE participation required

LETTING OF RPRIL 04, 2014 PREQUALITICATION LEVEL
PROPOSAL 1404052 $ 563,000.00
PROJECT BRT 67011-1157¢6

LOCRL AGRMT. 14-5058

START DATE - 10 days after award

COMPLETION DATE - AUCUST 14, 2014

Aridge removzl and replacement with 2l1-inch prestres
heams and approach work on 3 Mile Road over the nerth branch o
Cnippewa River, Qscegcla County.

5.00 & DBE participation raguired

LETTING OF APRIL 04, 2014 PREQUARLIFICATION LEVEL
PROPOSAL 1404053 $ 535,000.00
PROJECT BRT 43008-115743

LOCAL AGRMT. 14-5095

START DATE - 10 days zsfter award

COMZLETION DATE - SEPTEMBER 12, 2014

Bridge removal and zreplacement with 2l-inch prestressed concrets
peams and approach work on 0ld M-€3 over Little Manistee River, Lake
Councy.

5.00 % DBE participation required

* Denotes a non-standard centract/ameadment

3/13/2014 Page 17



March 25, 2014 No. 50

32. LETTING OF APRIL 04, 2014 PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
PROPOSAL 1404071 § 2,442,000.00
PROJECT 3TL 03555-119342, ETC
LOCAL AGRMT. 14-5097
START DATE - 10 days after award
COMPLETION DATE - OCTOB=R 31, 2014
2.30 mi of hot mix asphalt cold milling and resurfacing, trenching,
widening for center turn lane, culvert replacements, aggregate base,
and pavement markings on Division Strest from scuth of 14éth Evenue
to the ¥ent County line and on Division Street north of 147th
Avenue, Allegan County.

5.00 % DBE participation reguirsd

53 LETTING OF RPRIL 04, 2014 PREQUALTFICATION LEVEL
FROPOSAL 1404072 $ 709,000.00
FROJECT STL 53107-122085
LOCRL RGRMT. 14-5070
START JATE - 10 days after award
COMFLETION DRTE - AUGUST (€1, 2014

ridge removal and replacement with 27-inch prestressed concrete box
beams and approach work on West Chauve:zr Road
Crossing Swan Creex, Mason County.
3.00 % DBE participation reguired
AERONAUTICS PROJECTS

54. LETTING Or APRIL (04, 2014 PREQUALTFICATION LEVEL

PROFOSAL 1404021 $ 2,085,000.00

PROJECT FM 1514€-121767

LOCAL AGRMT.

STARRT DATE - SEPTEMBER (032, 2014
COMPLETION DATE - 70 calendar days

Apron expansion at the Charleveix Municipal Airpeort, city of
Charlevoilx, Charlevoix County.

4.0C % DBE participation reguired

* Denotes a non-standard contract/amendment
315372014 Page 18




March 25, 2014 Ne. 51

53, LETTING OF APRIL (04, 2014 PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
PROPOSAL 1404022 $§ 2,008,000.00
PROJECT FM 61192-121542
LOCAL AGRMT.

START DATE - JUNE 02, 2014
COMPLETION DATE - 20 calendar days

Expand and rehabilitate aprzon at the Muskegon County Airport, city
of Muskegon, Musxegon County.

5.00 & DBE participation regquired

36, LETTING OF AFRIL 04, 2014 PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
PROPOSAL 1404023 5 1,343,000.00
PROJECT FM 04270-12172¢
LOCAL AGRMT.

START DATE - AUGUST 04, 2014
COMELETION DATE - &3 calendar days

Airfield pavement rehabilitation - taxiways &, ¢, E, F, G, and
terminal apron 2t the Alperna Regional ZAirpor:, city of Rlpena,
Alpena County.

2.00 % DBE perticipation regquired

57. LETTING OF AZRIL 04, 2012 PREQUALIFICATION LEVEL
PROPOSAL 1204024 5 9
PROJECT FM 316116-122303
LOCAL AGEMT,
START DATEZ - JULY 01, 2014
COMPLETION DATE - 90 calendar days

North terminal apron recomstruction at the Houghton County Memorial
Airpert, city of Hancock, Houghton County.

2.00 % DBE participation reguired

In accordance with MDOT's policies and procedures and subject to concurrence by the Federal
Highway Administration, the preparation and award of the appropriate documents approved by
the Attorney General, and compliance with alf legal and fiscal requirements, the Director
recommends for approval by the State Administrative Board the items on this agenda.

* Denotes a non-standard conlract/amendment .
3/13/2014 Page 19




March 25, 2014 No. 52

The approval by the State Administrative Board of these contracts does not constitute the award
of same. The award of contracts shall be made at the discretion of the Director-Department of
Transportation when the aforementioned requirements have been met. Subject to exercise of that
discretion, I approve the contracts described in this agenda and authorize their award by the
responsible management staff of MDOT to the extent authorized by, and in accordance with, the
December 14, 1983, resolution of the State Transportation Commission and the Director’s
delegation memorandum of October 7, 2013,

Respectfully submitted,

Kirk T. Steudle

! Director

* Denotes a pon-standard contract/amendment
3/13/2014 Page 20




March 25, 2014 Ng. 53

Ms. Jarois presented the Transportation and Natural Resources Committee
Report for the regular meeting of March 18, 2014. After review of the foregoing
Transportation and Natural Resources Committee Report, Ms. Jarois moved
that thé Report covering the regular meeting of March 18, 2014, be approved
and adopted. The motion was supported by Mr. Reilly and unanimously
approved.

MOTIONS AND RESCLUTIONS:
None
ADJOURNMENT:

Mr. Gadola adjourned the meeting.

Shaoy Jmn ‘, A

SECRETARY CHAIRPERSON




